# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE CONDITION AND	)	
MANAGEMENT OF APPALACHIAN WASTE	)	CASE NO. 2006-00569
CONTROL, INC.	)	

## ORDER

Having initiated this proceeding to determine whether Appalachian Waste Control, Inc. ("Appalachian Waste Control") has abandoned its sewage treatment facilities and whether, if such abandonment has occurred, these facilities should be placed under the control and responsibility of a receiver pursuant to KRS 278.021 and having further received a stipulation from Appalachian Waste Control's purported owner that these facilities have been abandoned, the Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. A hearing shall be held on May 15, 2007, at 10:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of hearing evidence on Appalachian Waste Control's purported abandonment of its sewage treatment facilities and the need to place these facilities under the control and responsibility of a receiver.
- 2. Special Master Commissioner Squire M. Williams III shall cause the notice set forth in Appendix A to this Order to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the areas in which Appalachian Waste Control provides sewage treatment services no later than May 8, 2007.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30th day of April, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

### **APPENDIX A**

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2006-00569 DATED April 30, 2007.

#### NOTICE

On May 15, 2007, at 10:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of its offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, the Public Service Commission of Kentucky will hold a public hearing in Case No. 2006-00569 to determine whether the sewage treatment facilities that Appalachian Waste Control, Inc. owns should not be declared abandoned and placed under the control and responsibility of a receiver. These sewage treatment facilities serve the following subdivision developments in Johnson County, Kentucky: Richmond Hills Estate, Paradise Valley, Preston Estates, Neil Price, and Burkeshire Development.